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Planner

Chemistry/CP Chemistry 

PE Uniforms

PE uniforms

World language workbook

Non-resident student of Colorado

Planner (some grades only)

Field trips

Chromebook Damage Insurance

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

N/A

Waived

Waived

$10/Reduced 
Waived/Free

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
Mandatory for students to cover the cost of planners.

Mandatory for students to cover the cost of planners.

Mandatory for students to receive the expendable and/or online
materials and support

Mandatory for students to cover cost of the PE uniforms.

Mandatory for students to cover cost of the PE uniforms.

Mandatory for students to receive the materials/expendable items.

Mandatory for enrollment to recover per pupil cost of non-residents.

Mandatory for students going on a field trip to offset some of the costs of 
transportation, trip t-shirts, and admission.

Mandatory annual premium, non-refundable per participate.  
Mid-Year enrolled student will be charged $10.

$5

$10

COST

COST

$20

Not to exceed 
120% of PPR

$5

COST

$20

MANDATORY FEES: ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

MANDATORY FEES: ALL GRADES

MANDATORY FEES: MIDDLE SCHOOL

MANDATORY FEES: HIGH SCHOOL

Loss/damage of textbook,  
library book, spirit gear/uniforms, 
technology, or equipment

Yearbook

Transcripts

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Repair/replacement for lost or damaged items.

Payment is mandatory if purchased. Fee is to support the cost of  
printing and publishing the yearbook.

To cover costs associated with pulling historical files and copies.

COST

COST

$10

OPTIONAL FEES: DISTRICTWIDE
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Elementary after school activities

Art supplies

Music

Replacement ID/cover/lanyard/ 
student agenda/planner

Musical instrument rental

Musical instrument rental

Locker fee

Graduation cap and gown

Microsoft certification

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

$50

$50

$1

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

To offset some of the costs of elementary after school activities.

To offset some of the costs of art supplies.

To cover the costs of recorders, choir shirts, and uniforms. 

Repair/replacement for lost or damaged items.

Payment is mandatory if renting/using any musical instrument  
provided by the school.

Payment is mandatory if renting/using any musical instrument  
provided by the school.

Rental of equipment/space.

To cover the cost of the apparel for commencement exercises.

Payment is mandatory if registering to take exam to cover cost of exam.

COST

Up to $20

Up to $15

$5

$100 
per instrument

$100 
per instrument

$2

COST

COST

OPTIONAL FEES: MIDDLE  SCHOOL

OPTIONAL FEES: ELEMENTARY  SCHOOL

OPTIONAL FEES: HIGH SCHOOL

Parking permit  
(Excludes FutureForward campuses) N/A N/ATo supplement the repair and maintenance cost in parking lots.$50

Parking violations N/A
N/AMandatory if a violation occurs. First - Warning; Second - $10; Third - $20; 

Fourth - $30; Fifth - $40 and revoke of permit.
OCCURRENCE

BASED

Replacement ID/cover/lanyard/ 
student agenda/planner N/A

N/A
Repair/replacement for lost or damaged items.$5

PSAT testing

Planner

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
To offset the costs associated with monitoring and assessing the PSAT test.

Payment is mandatory if purchasing planner to cover cost.

COST

$5
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Summer middle school classes (each)

Summer school transportation  
(per session)

Pathways credit recovery classes

Summer high school classes (each) 

Must qualify

N/A

Must qualify

Must qualify

Price

N/A

N/A

Price

To cover the cost for classes that were not successfully completed.  
Fees may be adjusted to $30 for Free and $60 for Reduced 
Benefits qualifying students.

Mandatory if student chooses to ride the summer school bus.

To cover the cost for classes that were not successfully completed.  
Fees may be adjusted to $60 for Free and $90 for Reduced Benefits  
qualifying students.

To cover the cost for classes that were not successfully 
completed.  Fees may be adjusted to $30 for Free and $60 for 
Reduced Benefits qualifying students.

Up to $90 

$45

$180

Up to $90

OPTIONAL FEES: SUMMER SCHOOL AND CREDIT RECOVERY

OPTIONAL FEES: CO-CURRICULAR

OPTIONAL FEES: FUTUREFORWARD CAMPUSES

Parking permit, full-time  
at FutureForward campuses

Parking permit, part-time at  
FutureForward campuses 

Uniforms/clothing/equipment

Exams

After school activities and clubs

Home athletic event pass

Student council/government

MSU course fee 

Musical productions

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

$30

N/A

N/A

Half of cost

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

To supplement the repair and maintenance cost in parking lots.

To supplement the repair and maintenance cost in parking lots.

If applicable, payment is mandatory to purchase CNA scrubs, EMT shirt,  
welding equipment.

Payment is mandatory if registering to take exam to cover cost of exam.

To offset some of the costs of running the club or activities.

To offset some of the costs of running the district’s athletic programs.

To offset some of the costs of student council.

Payment is mandatory if registering for ProStart course at MSU.

To offset some of the production costs of performances not covered  
by ticket sales.

$50

$25

COST

COST

COST

$30

COST

COST

COST
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Jewelry

Culinary Essentials I

Individual PE Lock charge

Photography

Culinary Essentials II

Bowling

Ceramics

Housing/Interior Design

Catering Sciences

Food Sciences

Recreation Sports

Athletic Training

Crafts Design (Vantage Point only)

Fashion

Individual Sports

Graphic Art

Sculpture

Drawing and Painting

Art Therapy (Vantage Point only)

Print Making

Mixed Media

$15

$17.50

$2.50

$10

$17.50

$17.50

$17.50

up to $50

$15

$10

$12.50

$17.50

$12.50

$10

$12.50

$15

$15

$10

$12.50

$15

$12.50

N/A

$30

N/A

Added

$30

$75

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

$30

$35

$5

$30

$35

$35

$35

up to $100

$30

$20

$25

$35

$25

$20

$25

$30

$30

$20

$25

$30

$25

ART COURSE FEES PER SEMESTER

FAMILY AND CONSUMER SCIENCE COURSE FEES PER SEMESTER

PHYSICAL EDUCATION COURSE FEES PER SEMESTER

Mandatory for students  
to receive materials and  

expendable items.

Mandatory for students  
to rent equipment/space  

and receive materials  
and expendable items.

Mandatory for students  
to receive materials and  

expendable items.

$30

$30
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Chorale Choir

Anatomy/Phys

AP exams

Concert Orchestra

IB Subject Fee (exam)

Jazz Band 

IB Business and Management

MAT 1240 Math for Liberal Arts

Jazz Ensemble I

IB Art

MAT 1340 College Algebra

Music Theory

IB Physics II

Symphonic Orchestra

Symphonic Band

Vocal Jazz I

Women’s Choir

Men’s Choir

Up to $25

$5

$25

Up to $25

$25

Up to $25

$10

$24

Up to $25

$15

$41

Up to $25

Waived

Up to $25

Up to $25

Up to $25

Up to $25

Up to $25

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Added

N/A

N/A

Added

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Up to $50

$10

COST

Up to $50

COST

Up to $50

$20

$48

Up to $50

$30

$82

Up to $50

$10

Up to $50

Up to $50

Up to $50

Up to $50

Up to $50

MUSIC COURSE FEES PER SEMESTER

INTERNATIONAL BACCALAUREATE (IB) COURSE FEES PER SEMESTER

CONCURRENT ENROLLMENT (CE) ADDITIONAL COURSE

SCIENCE COURSE FEES PER SEMESTER

ADVANCED PLACEMENT (AP) COURSE FEES PER SEMESTER

Mandatory for students  
to cover the cost of  

consumable or  
expendable supplies  

and uniforms.

Mandatory for students to receive materials and expendable items.

Mandatory for students registering to take exam.

Mandatory for students to receive materials and expendable items.

Mandatory for students to receive materials and expendable items.

Mandatory for students to receive materials and expendable items.

Mandatory for students to receive materials and expendable items.

Mandatory for students to receive materials and expendable items.

Set by College Board for the upcoming year in July/August.  A late fee of $45 
may be assessed, as well as an unused exam fee (no show) of $15, in addition  
to the registration fee as determined by College Board Policy.
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Aero Space Engineering - PLTW 
(Project Lead the Way)  

Auto Technology I and II

Biomedical Innovations - PLTW

Biotechnical Engineering - PLTW

Engineering Design and  
Development - PLTW

Carpentry

Graphic Design I and II

Introduction To Engineering

College & Career Readiness

Introduction to Multi-Media

Computer Integrated Manufacturing 

Construction Trades I

Home Improvement and Repair

Medical Interventions - PLTW

Culinary Nutrition

Cyber Security

Human Body Systems - PLTW

Medical Science I

Diesel Automotive Technology

Data Structures and Algorithms

Introduction to Computer Science

Medical Science II

$10

$20

$20

$10

$10

$20

$20

$10

$12.13

$10

$10

$10

$20

$20

$15

$10

$20

$20

$20

$10

$10

$25

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

$20

$40

$40

$20

$40

$40

$40

$20

$24.25

$20

$20

$20

$40

$40

$30

$20

$40

$40

$40

$20

$20

$50

ADDITIONAL COURSE FEES PER SEMESTER

Mandatory for students  
to receive materials  

and expendable items.

Business Economics $5 N/A$10

N/A

N/A
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Principles of Business

Principles of Engineering

ProStart

Teacher Cadet I and II

High School Athletics

HOSA

Video Production

DECA

National Honor Society

Welding I and II

FBLA

Spirit Packs

Skills USA

FCCLA

TSA

$5

$10

$65

$20

Must qualify

N/A

$20

N/A

N/A

$20

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

$150

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

$10

$20

$85

$40

$175

COST

$40

COST

COST

$40

COST

COST

COST

COST

COST

ADDITIONAL COURSE FEES PER SEMESTER CONTINUED

ATHLETICS AND ACTIVITIES FEES

Mandatory for students  
to receive materials  

and expendable items.

Covers cost for membership  
set by National Organization.  

Competition fees may  
be additional.

Mandatory for athlete to offset some of the costs of running the district’s  
athletic programs. These fees may be adjusted to $0 for Free and $87.50 for 
Reduced Benefits qualifying students.

Offset the costs of the uniforms and other spirit required wear and equipment.

Mandatory for students to receive materials and expendable items.

Principles of  Biomedical  
Science - PLTW $10 N/A$20

Medical Science II- EMT Basic

Multi Media

$25

$20

N/A

N/A

$50

$40

Middle School Athletics Must qualify Added$50
Mandatory for athlete to offset some of the costs of running the district’s  
athletic programs. These fees may be adjusted to $0 for Free and $25.00 for 
Reduced Benefits qualifying students.
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The Fee Schedule is a result of Colorado State Law (CRS 22-32-117).  The law allows the Board of Education to authorize the collection of  the following fees:	

(1) �Mandatory Fees: It is the Board of Education’s policy to charge student fees to offset costs associated with consumable supplies retained by the student; workbooks,
registration fees, tests, and supplies for advanced placement and international baccalaureate classes; fieldtrips; materials/use fees for band and vocal music; and student
IDs.  In addition, user fees are assessed for transportation for summer school, parking, athletic sport, and instrument rental. These fees are waivable for students who qualify
for free or reduced lunch and for homeless or foster children. In addition, waivers of certain fees are granted for all students with individual education plans regardless
of free or reduced eligibility. The district may require students not eligible for free or reduced lunch to make a reasonable loss or damage deposit to cover equipment,
textbooks, and musical instruments, etc. The deposits shall be refunded upon return of the textbooks or equipment in good condition, except for ordinary wear. If a
deposit is not required and the items are lost, stolen, or not returned in good condition, all students including those eligible for free or reduced lunch will be assessed
up to the full cost for replacement or repair in accordance with law, board policy, and district procedures.

(2) �Voluntary Fees: Fees will be assessed as a condition of voluntary participation at a school sponsored activity or program not within the academic portion of the
educational program such as enrollment in preschool and before/after school, and credit recovery programs. In addition, fees are charged for college entrance
testing, yearbooks, student transcripts, and to be able to attend athletic/activity events and graduation ceremonies.

The law also requires the following:	

(1) The fee shall be used for the designated purpose and shall not be expended for any other purpose.

(2) Fees shall be reasonable necessary for and reasonably related to the actual cost of the consumable supply or service.

(3) A list of fees, how the amount of each fee was derived, and the purpose of each fee shall be made available upon request.

(4) A fee may not be charged as a condition of enrollment in school or as a condition of attendance in any class.

(5) �Any publication listing fees shall clearly state whether the fee is mandatory or voluntary and shall specify any activity from
which the student shall be excluded if the fee is not paid.




